PK-12 Student Enrollment

Expenditure

Fiscal Impact of Private School Students
Entering Public Schools by %

United States
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

DC

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

Illinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

5,750,520
75,070
5,540
56,610
37,930
627,170
68,140
66,710
19,660
17,110
389,310
189,630
45,600
20,230
280,440
171,570
70,870
42,270
70,090
166,560
18,600
142,630
123,230
172,130
75,630
43,580
125,290
11,690
48,960
23,910
25,330
213,170
22,230
520,660
124,030
7,830
255,690
32,160
57,310
315,830
20,620
62,830
10,740
91,950
351,270
21,140
10,040
140,350
100,140
14,780
144,020
2,240

50,438,043
743,789
132,477

1,109,040
492,132
6,305,347
899,112
537,933
134,847
84,024
2,792,234
1,757,237
181,995
292,277
2,041,779
1,046,757
508,014
495,884
686,598
718,711
181,613
879,601
964,026
1,536,231
864,384
487,200
919,234
145,319
316,014
467,527
182,425
1,408,845
335,694
2,711,626
1,544,934
108,644
1,716,585
692,878
608,825
1,717,414
142,014
763,533
134,253
1,001,235
5,301,477
647,870
87,866
1,283,590
1,087,030
277,452
867,800
94,717

More than 15% Private School Students

56,188,563
818,859
138,017

1,165,650
530,062
6,932,517
967,252
604,643
154,507
101,134
3,181,544
1,946,867
227,595
312,507
2,322,219
1,218,327
578,884
538,154
756,688
885,271
200,213
1,022,231
1,087,256
1,708,361
940,014
530,780
1,044,524
157,009
364,974
491,437
207,755
1,622,015
357,924
3,232,286
1,668,964
116,474
1,972,275
725,038
666,135
2,033,244
162,634
826,363
144,993
1,093,185
5,652,747
669,010
97,906
1,423,940
1,187,170
292,232
1,011,820
96,957

10% $13,094
9% $10,161
4% 19,550
5% 8,867
7% 10,968
9% 12,730
7% 10,946

11% 20,731
13% 15,824
17% 23,632
12% 9,571
10% 10,722

20% 15,325

6% 8,024
12% 17,332
14% 10,472
12% 12,167

8% 11,159

9% 11,193
19% 12,051

9% 16,103
14% 15,982
11% 18,853
10% 12,448

8% 13,496

8% 9,467
12% 11,527

7% 12,489
13% 14,062

5% 9,620
12% 16,360
13% 20,735

6% 9,978
16% 24,480

7% 9,708

7% 14,443
13% 13,019

4% 8,469

9% 12,320
16% 16,828
13% 17,929

8% 11,306

7% 10,905

8% 10,106

6% 10,264

3% 7,892
10% 20,929
10% 12,535

8% 13,099

5% 12,649
14% 12,716

2% 17,950

$3,764,865,444
$38,139,658
$5,415,366
$25,097,923
$20,800,573
$399,195,654
$37,292,020
$69,146,649
$15,554,800
$20,216,899
$186,302,914
$101,663,178
$34,940,633
$8,115,826
$243,028,311
$89,836,207
$43,112,532
$23,584,568
$39,226,219
$100,362,636
$14,975,405
$113,979,189
$116,165,515
$107,137,730
$51,036,566
$20,628,483
$72,211,761
$7,299,580
$34,423,332
$11,501,243
$20,720,352
$221,005,695
$11,090,527
$637,293,888
$60,203,967
$5,654,550
$166,442,131
$13,617,930
$35,302,616
$265,736,207
$18,485,173
$35,516,812
$5,856,084
$46,462,902
$180,277,802
$8,341,534
$10,506,465
$87,961,104
$65,588,635
$9,347,497
$91,566,521
$2,010,410

1. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Private School Universe Survey (PSS), 2005-06 through 2015-16.

Figures in Dollars

$7,529,730,888
$76,279,315
$10,830,731
$50,195,847
$41,601,146
$798,391,309
$74,584,040
$138,293,297
$31,109,600
$40,433,799
$372,605,827
$203,326,356
$69,881,266
$16,231,653
$486,056,622
$179,672,413
$86,225,063
$47,169,136
$78,452,437
$200,725,271
$29,950,811
$227,958,378
$232,331,031
$214,275,460
$102,073,132
$41,256,965
$144,423,522
$14,599,160
$68,846,664
$23,002,487
$41,440,705
$442,011,389
$22,181,055
$1,274,587,776
$120,407,935
$11,309,099
$332,884,262
$27,235,860
$70,605,232
$531,472,413
$36,970,346
$71,033,624
$11,712,168
$92,925,803
$360,555,604
$16,683,068
$21,012,930
$175,922,207
$131,177,270
$18,694,994
$183,133,041
$4,020,819

Less than 5% Private School Students

$15,059,461,776
$152,558,631
$21,661,463
$100,391,694
$83,202,292
$1,596,782,617
$149,168,080
$276,586,594
$62,219,200
$80,867,597
$745,211,654
$406,652,713
$139,762,533
$32,463,306
$972,113,245
$359,344,826
$172,450,127
$94,338,272
$156,904,875
$401,450,542
$59,901,621
$455,916,756
$464,662,061
$428,550,920
$204,146,264
$82,513,930
$288,847,044
$29,198,321
$137,693,327
$46,004,974
$82,881,409
$884,022,779
$44,362,110
$2,549,175,552
$240,815,870
$22,618,198
$665,768,525
$54,471,720
$141,210,464
$1,062,944,826
$73,940,693
$142,067,249
$23,424,336
$185,851,606
$721,111,207
$33,366,136
$42,025,861
$351,844,414
$262,354,540
$37,389,989
$366,266,083
$8,041,638

2. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Common Core of Data (CCD), "State Nonfiscal Survey of Public Elementary/Secondary Education,” 1990-91 through 2016-17;

and State Public Elementary and Secondary Enrollment Projection Model, 1980 through 2028.

3. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Statistics of State School Systems, 1969-70; Revenues and Expenditures for Public Elementary and Secondary Education,

1979-80; and Common Core of Data (CCD), "National Public Education Financial Survey," 1989-90 through 2016-17.

www.ExcelinEd.org



https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d17/tables/dt17_205.80.asp
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d18/tables/dt18_203.20.asp
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d18/tables/dt18_203.20.asp
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d19/tables/dt19_236.70.asp
https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d19/tables/dt19_236.70.asp



