	PK-12 Student Enrollment				Expenditure	Fiscal Impact of Private School Students Entering Public Schools by % Figures in Dollars		
	Private School ¹	Public School ²	Total	% Private School Students	Average Per Pupil ³	5%	10%	20%
United States	5,750,520	50,438,043	56,188,563	10%	\$13,094	\$3,764,865,444	\$7,529,730,888	\$15,059,461,776
Alabama	75,070	743,789	818,859	9%	\$10,161	\$38,139,658	\$76,279,315	\$152,558,631
Alaska	5,540	132,477	138,017	4%	19,550	\$5,415,366	\$10,830,731	\$21,661,463
Arizona	56,610	1,109,040	1,165,650	5%	8,867	\$25,097,923	\$50,195,847	\$100,391,694
Arkansas	37,930	492,132	530,062	7%	10,968	\$20,800,573	\$41,601,146	\$83,202,292
California	627,170	6,305,347	6,932,517	9%	12,730	\$399,195,654	\$798,391,309	\$1,596,782,617
Colorado	68,140	899,112	967,252	7%	10,946	\$37,292,020	\$74,584,040	\$149,168,080
Connecticut	66,710	537,933	604,643	11%	20,731	\$69,146,649	\$138,293,297	\$276,586,594
Delaware	19,660	134,847	154,507	13%	15,824	\$15,554,800	\$31,109,600	\$62,219,200
DC	17,110	84,024	101,134	17%	23,632	\$20,216,899	\$40,433,799	\$80,867,597
Florida	389,310	2,792,234	3,181,544	12%	9,571	\$186,302,914	\$372,605,827	\$745,211,654
Georgia	189,630	1,757,237	1,946,867	10%	10,722	\$101,663,178	\$203,326,356	\$406,652,713
Hawaii	45,600	181,995	227,595	20%	15,325	\$34,940,633	\$69,881,266	\$139,762,533
Idaho	20,230	292,277	312,507	6%	8,024	\$8,115,826	\$16,231,653	\$32,463,306
Illinois	280,440	2,041,779	2,322,219	12%	17,332	\$243,028,311	\$486,056,622	\$972,113,245
Indiana	171,570	1,046,757	1,218,327	14%	10,472	\$89,836,207	\$179,672,413	\$359,344,826
lowa	70,870	508,014	578,884	12%	12,167	\$43,112,532	\$86,225,063	\$172,450,127
Kansas	42,270	495,884	538,154	8%	11,159	\$23,584,568	\$47,169,136	\$94,338,272
Kentucky	70,090	686,598	756,688	9 %	11,193	\$39,226,219	\$78,452,437	\$156,904,875
Louisiana	166,560	718,711	885,271	19%	12,051	\$100,362,636	\$200,725,271	\$401,450,542
Maine	18,600	181,613	200,213	9%	16,103	\$14,975,405	\$29,950,811	\$59,901,621
Maryland	142,630	879,601	1,022,231	14%	15,982	\$113,979,189	\$227,958,378	\$455,916,756
Massachusetts	123,230	964,026	1,087,256	11%	18,853	\$116,165,515	\$232,331,031	\$464,662,061
Michigan	172,130	1,536,231	1,708,361	10%	12,448	\$107,137,730	\$214,275,460	\$428,550,920
Minnesota	75,630	864,384	940,014	8%	13,496	\$51,036,566	\$102,073,132	\$204,146,264
Mississippi	43,580	487,200	530,780	8%	9,467	\$20,628,483	\$41,256,965	\$82,513,930
Missouri	125,290	919,234	1,044,524	12%	11,527	\$72,211,761	\$144,423,522	\$288,847,044
Montana	11,690	145,319	157,009	7%	12,489	\$7,299,580	\$14,599,160	\$29,198,321
Nebraska	48,960	316,014	364,974	13%	14,062	\$34,423,332	\$68,846,664	\$137,693,327
Nevada	23,910	467,527	491,437	5%	9,620	\$11,501,243	\$23,002,487	\$46,004,974
New Hampshire	25,330	182,425	207,755	12%	16,360	\$20,720,352	\$41,440,705	\$82,881,409
New Jersey	213,170	1,408,845	1,622,015	13%	20,735	\$221,005,695	\$442,011,389	\$884,022,779
New Mexico	22,230	335,694	357,924	6%	9,978	\$11,090,527	\$22,181,055	\$44,362,110
New York	520,660	2,711,626	3,232,286	16%	24,480	\$637,293,888	\$1,274,587,776	\$2,549,175,552
North Carolina	124,030	1,544,934	1,668,964	7%	9,708	\$60,203,967	\$120,407,935	\$240,815,870
North Dakota	7,830	108,644	116,474	7%	14,443	\$5,654,550	\$11,309,099	\$22,618,198
Ohio	255,690	1,716,585	1,972,275	13%	13,019	\$166,442,131	\$332,884,262	\$665,768,525
Oklahoma	32,160	692,878	725,038	4%	8,469	\$13,617,930	\$27,235,860	\$54,471,720
Oregon	57,310	608,825	666,135	9%	12,320	\$35,302,616	\$70,605,232	\$141,210,464
Pennsylvania	315,830	1,717,414	2,033,244	16%	16,828	\$265,736,207	\$531,472,413	\$1,062,944,826
Rhode Island	20,620	142,014	162,634	13%	17,929	\$18,485,173	\$36,970,346	\$73,940,693
South Carolina	62,830	763,533	826,363	8%	11,306	\$35,516,812	\$71,033,624	\$142,067,249
South Dakota	10,740	134,253	144,993	7%	10,905	\$5,856,084	\$11,712,168	\$23,424,336
Tennessee	91,950	1,001,235	1,093,185	8%	10,106	\$46,462,902	\$92,925,803	\$185,851,606
Texas	351,270	5,301,477	5,652,747	6%	10,264	\$180,277,802	\$360,555,604	\$721,111,207
Utah	21,140	647,870	669,010	3%	7,892	\$8,341,534	\$16,683,068	\$33,366,136
Vermont	10,040	87,866	97,906	10%	20,929	\$10,506,465	\$21,012,930	\$42,025,861
Virginia	140,350	1,283,590	1,423,940	10%	12,535	\$87,961,104	\$175,922,207	\$351,844,414
Washington	100,140	1,087,030	1,187,170	8%	13,099	\$65,588,635	\$131,177,270	\$262,354,540
West Virginia	14,780	277,452	292,232	5%	12,649	\$9,347,497	\$18,694,994	\$37,389,989
Wisconsin	144,020	867,800	1,011,820	14%	12,716	\$91,566,521	\$183,133,041	\$366,266,083
Wyoming	2,240	94,717	96,957	2%	17,950	\$2,010,410	\$4,020,819	\$8,041,638

More than 15% Private School Students

Less than 5% Private School Students

1. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Private School Universe Survey (PSS), 2005-06 through 2015-16.
2. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Common Core of Data (CCD), "State Nonfiscal Survey of Public Elementary/Secondary Education," 1990-91 through 2016-17;

and State Public Elementary and Secondary Enrollment Projection Model, 1980 through 2028.

3. U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, Statistics of State School Systems, 1969-70; Revenues and Expenditures for Public Elementary and Secondary Education, 1979-80; and Common Core of Data (CCD), "National Public Education Financial Survey," 1989-90 through 2016-17.